Balance as at 31 December 2017 under IAS 39  282,951
Recognition of expected credit losses for financial assets at FVOCI (71,168)

Deferred tax asset −

Balance as at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9 211,783

Accumulated deficit
Balance as at 31 December 2017 under IAS 39  (25,747,076)
Recognition of expected credit losses for financial assets and credit related commitments (4,814,221)
Adjustment of allowance for impairment of financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (reclassification to revaluation reserve) 71,168

Deferred tax asset  −

Balance as at 1 January 2018 under IFRS 9 (30,490,129)

Total changes in equity due to application of IFRS 9 (4,814,221)

The following table reconciles the aggregate allowances for impairment of financial assets under IAS 39 and provisions for
commitments and contingencies in accordance with IAS 37 to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9:

Financial assets/liabilities

Allowance for
impairment of

financial assets and
credit-related

commitments under
IAS 39/IAS 37 as at
31 December 2017 Other changes

Revaluation of
expected credit
losses (ECL)

Expected credit
losses under IFRS 9
as at 1 January 2018

Amounts due from credit institutions  874,451 12,082(A) 35,131 921,664
Loans to customers  48,266,639 13,022,903(A) 4,575,706 65,865,248
Investment securities:

- available for sale under IAS 39/at
FVOCI under IFRS 9, including:

- debt investment securities 3,431,646 786,375(A) 7,374 4,225,395

- equity instruments  71,168 (71,168)(B) − −
Other financial assets 309,474 − 156,868 466,342
Provision for credit-related commitments 6,168 − 39,142 45,310

Deferred tax asset − − − −

 52,959,546 13,750,192 4,814,221 71,523,959

(A)  Other changes relate to the recognition of allowance for impairment of the accrued interest income from the impaired financial assets on a gross basis
during the transition to the model of accounting under IFRS 9. Those changes did not affect the carrying values of such financial assets.

(B)  Other changes relate to the reclassification of ECL allowance from retained earnings to revaluation reserves during the transition to the model of
accounting under IFRS 9. This change did not affect the carrying values of such financial assets.

Translation from Ukrainian original

Public Joint Stock Company   Notes to annual consolidated financial statements

[…]

► Permanent monitoring of actual key currency risk indicators;

► Taking efficient measures if the actual key currency risk indicators approach their critical and/or threshold levels.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Bank has significant exposure at 31 December 2018 on its non-trading
monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis calculates the effect of a reasonably possible movement
of the currency rate against Hryvnia, with all other variables held constant on the consolidated statement of profit and loss
(consolidated income statement) (due to the fair value of currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets and liabilities). The
effect on equity does not differ from the effect on the consolidated statement of profit and loss (consolidated income
statement). A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in consolidated statement of profit and loss
(consolidated income statement) or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

Currency
Change in currency

rate,%
Effect on

profit before tax
Change in currency

rate, %
Effect on

profit before tax

UAH/USD +7.00% (165,460) +16.00% (586,391)

UAH/EUR +10.00% (18,841) +21.00% (67,813)

Total  (184,301)  (654,204)

UAH/USD -7.00% 328,399 -16.00% 1,351,862

UAH/EUR -10.00% 18,841 -21.00% 67,813

Total  347,240  1,419,675

Translation from Ukrainian original

Public Joint Stock Company   Notes to annual consolidated financial statements
“The State Export-Import Bank of Ukraine”  for the year ended 31 December 2018

(thousands of Ukrainian hryvnia, unless otherwise stated)

111

27. Fair value of assets and liabilities

Levels of the fair value hierarchy

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Bank has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature,
characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as shown below: